MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT SOLE SOURCE or NONCOMPETITIVE INTENT TO AWARD

SUBJECT	Sewer Line Repair, 53 rd Avenue West, Bradenton	DATE POSTED	MC <u>5/14/15</u> Sg		
PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE	Bonnie Sietman, Sr. Buyer 941-749-3046 x3046	DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED	May 13, 2015 (immediately – urgent repair)		
DEPARTMENT	Utilities Department	CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED	N/A		
AUTHORIZED BY	NC #201500233 Task #20151800 R060841 Valid 5/13/2015-5/14/2016	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	May 13, 2015 (approved DWW 2/12/2015) (see attachment)		
NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD					

Noncompetitive notice of Intent to Award #201500233 for the urgent repair of sewer lines on 53rd Avenue West and cross streets in Bradenton, FL to JTV Inc. located in St. Petersburg, FL.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.

Manatee County Code of Laws, Sections 2-26-40 & 2-26-45

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

- ➤ This procurement is for the urgent repair of aging, cracked, and disintegrating sewer lines located at 53rd Avenue and cross streets.
- ➤ While County crew were taking video of the inside of the main lines at 53rd Avenue the crew discovered that a pipe had collapsed with was causing a stoppage. A major sewage spill may occur if the repair is not immediately remedied. It has been determined that these conditions pose a threat to the public health, welfare, and safety, and the selection of the vendor is the most practical given the current circumstances.
- > Due to the urgent repair requirement, the purchase order will be issued immediately. The material required for repair is inventoried by JTV Inc. and they are prepared to begin the work immediately.

If a vendor believes this item is not a sole source procurement, Manatee County Purchasing Division requires prospective vendors provide information regarding their ability to supply the commodity or contractual services described prior to the date indicated for "date contract shall be awarded".

ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)		FUNDING SOURCE (Acct Number & Name)	×	Funds Verified Insufficient Funds
COST	\$199,786.00	AMT/FREQ OF RECURRING COSTS (Attach Fiscal Impact Statement)		